To

The Officer-in-Charge, Heingang Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur.

Subject: Report

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. the 28th March, 2025 at about 5:30 p.m. received a reliable information about the presence of some active members of the outlaw outfit KCP at Khundrakpam Imphal East District. Based on the said information, teams of CDO/IE Unit under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit and under the supervision of Shri. Y. Joyraj Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops) Imphal-East rushed to the said area and conducted a searched operation at the said area at about 6:00 p.m.

As part of the searched operation random frisking and checking was conducted to suspected passersby. In that, one suspected person was detained for verification at Khundrakpam Awang Leikai, Imphal East District. On verification, the detained identified himself as one Pukhrambam Robit Singh @ Kakpa, aged about 21 years, S/o P. Inao Singh of Lamboi Khul Awang Leikai, Sagolmang PS, Imphal East District, an active member of the outlawed outfit KCP – PSC (Politburo Standing Committee) group.

On further verification, the detainee stated that he was recruited by one Mr. Athouba @ Thou of KCP (PSC) group and got his basic military training in the year 2024 with allotted army no. 216R under the command of one Mr. Ningthou of KCP (PSC) group presently holding the rank of s/s – Private of their outfit and working under the command of the said Mr. Pari of KCP (PSC) group. He further revealed that Mr. Athouba @ Thou has kept concealed one SMG Carbine in his possession.

So, the detainee was arrested from the spot i.e. Khundrakpam Awang Leikai, Imphal East District, Imphal East District at 6:21 p.m. by observing due formalities.

Therefore, the arrested person is being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal actions against him.

Imphal, 28th March, 2025.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-(SI. S. Lolindro Singh) Imphal West District Police Now attached with CDO/IE Unit. (i) Phone Number: 9612686773

7. Details of Known/suspected/unknown accuse	with full part culars:	
--	------------------------	--

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Pukhrambam Rohit Singh (21)yrs	Kakpa	S/o P. Inao Singh	Lamboi Khul Awang Leikai, Sagolmang PS, Imphal East

8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complaint/information:

O Barticular of proportion of interest

 Property	Property Type	Description	Value
Category			(in Rs)

10. Total value of property (in Rs/-)

11 Inmest Report/II D. Case No., If any

11. 11.d.	acst Report of S.D. Case Holy II day
SL	UIDB No.
No.	

12. First Information Contents. :- Report attached

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2

a. Registered the Case and took up the investigation/or

b. Directed (Name of I.O): Shri Maibam Digbijoy Meeter, MFS (Apart Io. ASI Abipou Daima)

Rank: Deputy superintendent of Police Parameters.

No:

to take up the Investigation:

c. Refused investigation due to:

d. Transferred to P.S.

District: On point of Jurisdiction.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/information, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/information, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/information.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court:

Signature of Officer-in- Charge, Police Station.

Name: - G. Meichanglung Rank - SI, OC/HNG-PS Heingang Police Station, IE Officer-in-charge Heingang Police Static

Imphal East Distric



1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

FIR No. 27(03)2025

YEAR: 2025

Date and time of FIR: 28/03/2025 at 10:00 pm

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Sections	Brief description of offence
1.	+ 2	20 UA(P) Act	Being a member of unlawful organization

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Friday

Date from: 28/03/2025

Date to: 28/03/2025

Time Perioo:

Time from: 06:21 Pm

Time to:- 06:21 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 28/03/2025

Time: 10:00 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 37/HNG-PS/2025

Date & Time: 28/03/2025 at 10:00 pm

4. Type of information: written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 08 KM South/East from PS

Beat No.

(b) Address: Khundrakpham Awang Leikai, Imphal East...

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of PS:

6. Complainant/Information:

(a) Name:- Sarungbam Lolindro Singh

(b) Father's Name: - Sarungbam Biren Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth:- 12/02/1985

(d) Nationality: Indian

(E) UID No. Ni

Passport No. Nil

(f) Date of issue: Nil

Place of issue: Nil

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SI.No.	тр Туре	Address
Aadhar No		Singjame Chingamathak Pishum Leirak, IW

(h) Occupation:- Govt. Employee (Sub-Inspt)

(i) Address :- Singjamei Chingamathak Pishum Leirak, IVv

SI.No.		Address
- 9-9	Present address	Singlame Chingamathak Pishum Leirak, IW